

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

**CCP(S) No. 311/2023 in
WP(C) No. 894/2023**

M/s Surya Cement Products Th.
Sunny Verma

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Gagan Kohli, Advocate.

vs

Inderjeet J&K Small Scale Industries Dev.
Corporation Ltd. and others

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. S. S. Nanda, Sr. AAG
Mr. Ravinder Gupta, AAG.

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE

ORDER
27.11.2024

1. Compliance report stands filed by the respondent Nos. 2 and 3.
2. In the order dated 26.11.2024 while rejecting the claim of the petitioner, it has been stated by the Director Rural Development Department, Jammu that a District Level Committed was constituted for physical verification of the works and physical verification of the works reveals that some of the works for which the tiles were procured have been found not executed as verified by the committees.
3. Direction of this Court was to accord consideration to the case of the petitioner with regard to release of admitted amount in light of the communication dated 28.02.2022 followed by communication dated 06.03.2023. It was not at all job of the petitioner to execute the works and the claim of the petitioner in the writ petition was only in respect of the tiles supplied by the petitioner.

4. In view of this, Director Rural Development Department, Jammu is directed to remain present in person before the Court on the next date of hearing.
5. List on **28.11.2024**.
6. A copy of this order be provided to Mr. S. S. Nanda, learned senior AAG for information.

(RAJNESH OSWAL)
JUDGE

Jammu
27.11.2024
Sahil Padha

