

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CCP(S) No. 311/2023

M/s Surya Cement ProductsAppellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Gagan Kohli, Adv.

vs.

Inderjeet J&K Small Scale Industrial and Respondent(s)
others

Through: Mr. S. S. Nanda, Sr. AAG
Ms. Pallvi Sharma, Adv. vice
Mr. Ravinder Gupta, AAG

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE

ORDER
28.11.2024

1. Mohd. Mumtaz Ali, Director Rural Development Department, respondent No. 3 herein is present in person. He submits that he was only directed to consider the claim of the petitioner.
2. The respondents were only required to examine the case of the petitioner with regard to the material supplied by the petitioner and it was not the business of the respondents concerned to reject the claim of the petitioner on the ground that the some works for which the tiles were procured, were not found executed by the Committee, in fact, the Director Rural Development Department, respondent No. 3 herein in its order dated 26.11.2024 has admitted that the tiles were supplied by the petitioner.
3. In view of this, the respondent-Director Rural Development Department, respondent No. 3 herein shall file fresh order strictly in compliance with the judgment passed by this Court on the next date of hearing.
4. List on 20.12.2024.

(RAJNESH OSWAL)
JUDGE

Jammu
28.11.2024
Rakesh